KINGSTON-UPON-HULL CITY COUNCIL

The County of Humberside (Kingston-upon-Hull) (Bridlington Avenue/Fountain Road) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1992

Notice is hereby given that the Kingston-upon-Hull City Council, on 23rd July 1992, made the above Order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The Order will come into operation on 27th July 1992.

The effect of the Order is to extend the exisiting 24 hour parking restrictions in the area in order to regulate the increase in on-street

A copy of the Order and relevant map may be examined during normal office hours at Town Clerk and Chief Executive Department, Reception and Enquiries Office, Guildhall, Kingston-upon-Hull (CA/39800(270)).

If you wish to question the validity of this Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from 23rd July 1992, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

A. B. Wood, Town Clerk and Chief Executive

23rd July 1992.

(524)

KIRKLEES METROPOLITAN COUNCIL

Kirklees Metropolitan Council (Traffic Regulation) (No. 8) Order Hanson Lane Bridge, Lockwood—3 Tonnes Weight Restriction

Notice is hereby given that the Kirklees Metropolitan Council propose to make the above Order under their powers in the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the effect of which will be to prohibit the driving of vehicles over 3 tonnes maximum gross weight in that length of Hanson Lane at Lockwood, which extends over the railway bridge.

A copy of the draft Order, together with a map showing the affected road and a statement of reasons for proposing to make the Order, may be examined during normal office hours at:

- 1. Room 806, Kirklees House, Market Street, Huddersfield;
- 2. Reception, Traffic Group, 2nd Floor, Oldgate House, Huddersfield.

If you wish to object to the proposed Order you should send the grounds for your objection in writing to reach the undersigned by not later than 12 noon, on 17th August 1992, quoting ref. D.116.91.8.

M. R. G. Vause, Solicitor to the Council

Kirklees House,

Market Street, Huddersfield HD1 2TG.

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Lancashire County Council (Ince Lane, Eccleston, Chorley Borough) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1992

Notice is hereby given that Lancashire County Council have made an Order under sections 1, 2 and 4 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the effect of which is to prohibit the waiting of vehicles at any time on the length of road set out in the Schedule to this notice.

A copy of the Order and plan may be inspected at the offices of Chorley Borough Council, Town Hall, Chorley, and at Christ Church Precinct, County Hall, Preston, during normal office hours until 3rd September 1992.

This Order shall come into force on 23rd July 1992. Any person wishing to question the validity of the Order may, within 6 weeks of 23rd July 1992, apply to the High Court for that purpose.

G. A. Johnson, Chief Executive/Clerk

Town Hall, Preston.

SCHEDULE

Length of road in Eccleston, Chorley Borough

Both sides of Ince Lane, Eccleston, for a distance of 20 metres from its junction with The Green. (738)

LANGBAURGH-ON-TEES BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Langbaurgh-on-Tees Borough Council (West Dyke Road, Redcar) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1992

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Langbaurgh-on-Tees, acting as agents for Cleveland County Council, under sections 1(1), 2, 2(1) to (3) and 4(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, have made an Order on 20th July 1992.

The Order comes into operation on 27th July 1992.

Notice of the proposal to make this Order was published in the London Gazette on 14th August 1992 (No. 52631) at ref. 483 and the effect of the Order is as described in that notice.

Full details are contained in the Order which, together with a plan showing the restricted area may be examined, free of charge, at the offices of the Chief Executive, Langbaurgh Town Hall, Fabian Road, South Bank, Middlesbrough, Cleveland TS6 9AR during normal office hours.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order, or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the ower of the relevant section of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or any enactment made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks of 20th July 1992, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

K. Abigail, Chief Executive

(495)

Langbaurgh Town Hall, Fabian Road, South Bank, Middlesbrough, Cleveland TS6 9AR.

23rd July 1992.

LANGBAURGH-ON-TEES BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Langbaurgh-on-Tees Borough Council (South View, Loftus) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1992

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Langbaurgh-on-Tees, acting as agents for Cleveland County Council, under sections 1(1), 2, 2(1) to (3) and 4(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, have made an Order on 20th July 1992. The Order comes into operation on 27th July 1992.

Notice of the proposal to make this Order was published in the London Gazette on 28th May 1992 (No. 529341) at ref. 490 and the

effect of the Order is as described in that notice.

Full details are contained in the Order which, together with a plan showing the restricted area may be examined, free of charge, at the offices of the Chief Executive, Langbaurgh Town Hall, Fabian Road, South Bank, Middlesbrough, Cleveland TS6 9AR during normal office hours.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order, or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the power of the relevant section of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or any enactment made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks of 20th July 1992, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

K. Abigail, Chief Executive

Langbaurgh Town Hall, Fabian Road, South Bank, Middlesbrough, Cleveland TS6 9AR.

23rd July 1992.

(494)

LANGBAURGH-ON-TEES BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Langbaurgh-on-Tees Borough Council (Hall Close, Marske by the Sea) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1992

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Langbaurgh-on-Tees, acting as agents for Cleveland County Council, under sections 1(1), 2, 2(1) to (3) and 4(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, have made an Order on 20th July 1992.

The Order comes into operation on 27th July 1992. Notice of the proposal to make this Order was published in the London Gazette on 24th April 1992 (No. 52903) at ref. 519 and the

effect of the Order is as described in that notice. Full details are contained in the Order which, together with a plan showing the restricted area may be examined, free of charge, at the offices of the Chief Executive, Langbaurgh Town Hall, Fabian Road, South Bank, Middlesbrough, Cleveland TS6 9AR during normal office hours.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order, or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the ower of the relevant section of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or any